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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr B K Wignall

Scheme
:
Federated Superannuation Scheme for Nurses (the FSSN)

Respondent
:
Federated Pension Services (Guarantee) Limited (FPS)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Dr Wignall is complaining that FPS has failed to provide him with his entitlement from the FSSN and he claims to have suffered injustice in the form of financial loss, distress and disappointment as a result.  

2. Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Dr Wignall had all service, which had included periods with various hospitals and health boards, between 1 October 1959 and 27 October 1973, transferred to the FSSN, a scheme administered by FPS.  Dr Wignall joined the NHS Pension Scheme on 1 November 1974 leaving his accrued benefit in the FSSN as a preserved pension.

4. Unbeknown to Dr Wignall, the FSSN was wound up for members such as Dr Wignall who had not transferred their benefits in from the NHS scheme.  FPS say that in connection with this in February 1984 a cheque for £9053 was sent to Dr Wignall’s then current address in London and that this represented his full entitlement.

5. For other members the FSSN has continued as a closed scheme.  I have been told that originally it had a ‘General Council’ which operated as trustee whereas now that role is taken by the Board of FPS.

6. FPS have produced copies of the cheque which show that it was paid into Barclay’s Bank in Hove for the account of the Sussex Mutual Building Society.  

7. Dr Wignall says that he did not receive the cheque, has never been to Hove and has never held an account with Sussex Mutual Building Society.  

8. Dr Wignall also states that he did not receive any information in 1984 relating to the winding up of the scheme and had he done so he would have been expecting to receive a cheque and would have been alerted when he did not receive it.  FPS has said that information held under the scheme for ex-members is very sparse and cannot therefore comment on whether information was sent or not.

9. There were no regulatory disclosure requirements in place at or around 1984 that would have placed a responsibility on FPS to issue winding up announcements to members of occupational pension schemes although it would have been good practice to have done so.  
CONCLUSIONS

10. Dr Wignall’s complaint against FPS is that it failed to ensure that he safely received a cheque made payable to him in 1984 which represented a cash payment of his frozen FSSN fund.  He claims, therefore to have suffered the loss of his preserved pension fund and in addition, to have suffered 3 years of worry.   

11. The Scheme made a payment by cheque.  Had the Scheme checked their banking records they would have shown that the cheque had been paid into an account.  FPS has said that it made the payment to Dr Wignall in February 1984 and sent it to the address that he was living at at the time.  Dr Wignall says that he did not receive the cheque.  

12. I am satisfied that a cheque was sent made payable to the right person, and sent to the correct address.  By doing so the scheme has discharged its liability to Dr Wignall.  

13. Dr Wignall also states that he did not receive any information in 1984 relating to the winding up of the scheme and had he done so he would have been expecting to receive a cheque and would have been alerted when he did not receive it.

14. FPS has said that information held under the scheme for ex-members is very sparse and cannot therefore comment on whether information was sent or not.  There were no regulatory disclosure requirements in place at or around 1984 that would have placed a responsibility on FPS to issue winding up announcements to members of occupational pension schemes although it would have been good practice to have done so.  On the balance of probabilities, I believe that FPS probably did not issue any winding up announcements.  

15. Whilst any failure by FPS to issue any winding up announcements could be considered as maladministration that did not directly cause the injustice that Dr Wignall claims to have suffered.  That injustice has arisen, according to his account, because someone other than him cashed a cheque made payable to him.  He may be right in saying that detection of any crime that has been committed would have been easier had the crime come to light earlier but it is too large a leap from that statement for me to conclude that any failure to alert him to the winding-up was the cause of the injustice he alleges.

16. The complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 April 2004
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